
(Minimum qualification 250 runs)

Batting 1st X1 Innings NO Runs Average

1972 D W Morgan 17 2 693 154 * 46.20

1968 D Barr 19 1 676 112 37.60

1967 D Barr 15 3 626 110 52.20

1958 D Barr 16 2 596 102 * 42.57

1971 R H E Chisholm 13 5 594 104 74.25

1964 D Barr 16 1 560 101 * 37.33

1956 P E C Barr 17 0 551 77 32.40

1953 D Barr 14 4 550 100 * 55.00

1963 D Barr 11 1 544 100 * 54.40

1964 R H E Chisholm 18 4 522 70 37.28

1961 R H E Chisholm 17 4 520 72 40.00

1960 R H E Chisholm 15 4 516 103 * 43.00

1960 D Barr 15 4 500 81 * 45.45

1936 W K Laidlaw 17 1 482 108 * 30.10

1962 R H E Chisholm 16 5 444 80 40.40

1959 D Barr 15 1 441 95 31.50

1968 R H E Chisholm 16 1 441 71 * 29.40

1955 P E C Barr 18 0 437 72 24.30

1963 J M W Stewart 15 2 430 98 * 33.07

1959 P E C Barr 18 1 408 71 * 24.00

1939 J G Walker 19 2 401 72 * 23.59

1920 J Henderson 12 3 399 102 * 44.33

1963 R H E Chisholm 12 4 399 76 49.87

1930 C A G Galletly 13 2 398 78 36.10

1958 P E C Barr 14 3 396 101 * 36.00

1972 R H E Chisholm 13 4 394 82 * 43.80

1954 D Barr 13 1 390 86 32.50

1957 D Barr 12 0 386 28.00

1929 C A G Galletly 16 1 385 72 25.67

1905 K S Henderson 18 3 383 63 25.53

1928 C K Morton 19 2 382 90 22.47

1957 P E C Barr 16 1 381 25.40

1960 P E C Barr 15 4 377 77 * 34.27

1966 R H E Chisholm 9 3 375 72 * 62.50

1952 D Barr 16 3 367 77 28.20

1965 D Barr 14 1 367 62 28.83

1928 C A G Galletly 18 1 361 107 * 21.24

1938 J G Walker 15 0 360 101 * 24.00

1954 K G Sutherland 12 0 356 67 29.67

1970 D Barr 12 0 350 53 29.20

1911 D B Straithairn 11 1 349 95 34.90

1966 D Barr 10 3 342 62 48.85

Highest

MELVILLE COLLEGE FP 1ST X1
CLUB RECORDS 1877 - 1973

BATTING - MOST RUNS IN A SEASON



1965 M B Bee 17 4 338 60 * 26.00

1970 R H E Chisholm 14 2 333 71 * 27.80

1934 W K Laidlaw 11 0 332 81 30.19

1935 J G Walker 19 1 326 80 18.11

1911 D Forbes 11 1 323 109 * 32.30

1971 D W Morgan 12 2 319 101 31.90

1939 W K Laidlaw 15 0 318 68 21.20

1927 C A G Galletly 15 1 315 85 22.50

1969 D Barr 12 1 312 54 28.40

1959 K G Sutherland 17 2 305 62 20.33

1962 J M W Stewart 16 2 304 76 21.70

1931 J W K Morton 11 1 303 84 30.30

1965 R H E Chisholm 11 2 292 60 * 32.44

1925 E Sparham 13 1 285 50 23.75

1961 D Barr 13 1 285 87 23.75

1961 P E C Barr 15 2 285 21.93

1928 E Sparham 14 1 282 69 * 21.69

1924 E Sparham 11 1 279 60 27.90

1952 P E C Barr 14 3 279 77 * 25.36

1956 J L S Alexander 13 0 275 63 * 22.15

1964 E R Thompson 13 2 275 65 * 25.00

1933 W K Laidlaw 14 0 274 47 19.57

1926 C A G Galletly 13 0 273 54 21.00

1911 J Henderson 11 0 264 83 24.00

1935 A Dewar 18 1 264 54 15.53

1951 J G Walker 15 2 262 86 * 20.15

1932 J W K Morton 13 1 260 79 21.66

1929 C K Morton 15 0 254 51 16.93

Note

If there are differences between historical published averages and those calculated via 

newspaper returns, the higher figures are recorded in the table above



(Minimum qualification 250 runs, with 1 batsman for each season regardless of minimum)

Batting 1st X1 Innings NO Runs Average

1877 J Craig 2 1 68 45 * 68.00

1878 R D Mure 14 1 193 44 14.85

1879 D Sommerville 15 0 184 52 12.27

1880 D Sommerville 8 1 115 35* 16.43

1881 only 1 game played

club disbanded

1900 R Waring 6 2 56 25 14.00

1901 G H Johnstone 8 0 66 20 8.25

1902 H J Norman 6 0 31 10 5.17

1903 J D Robertson 7 1 59 33 9.83

1904 K S Henderson 8 2 138 43 23.00

1905 K S Henderson 18 3 383 63 25.53

1906 A E Cooke 9 0 103 59 11.44

1907 A Hope 8 0 145 45 18.13

1908 D B Straithairn 10 1 236 79 * 26.22

1909 K S Henderson 10 1 238 62 26.44

1910 no matches played

1911 D B Straithairn 11 1 349 95 34.90

1911 D Forbes 11 1 323 109 * 32.30

1911 J Henderson 11 0 264 83 24.00

1912 J Henderson 10 1 210 65 23.33

1913 W Harvey 13 0 142 25 10.92

Highest

MELVILLE COLLEGE FP 1ST X1
CLUB RECORDS 1877 - 1973

BATTING - MOST RUNS IN A SEASON : SORTED BY SEASON

1882 to 1899



1914 no matches played

1915-1918 no matches played

1919 R M Weir 6 1 66 33 13.20

1920 J Henderson 12 3 399 102 * 44.33

1921 J Henderson 10 0 133 60 13.30

1922 R M Weir 8 0 99 31 12.38

1923 J Henderson 8 2 195 52 * 32.50

1924 E Sparham 11 1 279 60 27.90

1925 E Sparham 13 1 285 50 23.75

1926 C A G Galletly 13 0 273 54 21.00

1927 C A G Galletly 15 1 315 85 22.50

1928 C K Morton 19 2 382 90 22.47

1928 C A G Galletly 18 1 361 107 * 21.24

1928 E Sparham 14 1 282 69 * 21.69

1929 C A G Galletly 16 1 385 72 25.67

1929 C K Morton 15 0 254 51 16.93

1930 C A G Galletly 13 2 398 78 36.10

1931 J W K Morton 11 1 303 84 30.30

1932 J W K Morton 13 1 260 79 21.66

1933 W K Laidlaw 14 0 274 47 19.57

1934 W K Laidlaw 11 0 332 81 30.19

1935 J G Walker 19 1 326 80 18.11

1935 A Dewar 18 1 264 54 15.53

1936 W K Laidlaw 17 1 482 108 * 30.10

1937 J G Walker 15 1 223 64 15.93

1938 J G Walker 15 0 360 101 * 24.00

1939 J G Walker 19 2 401 72 * 23.59

1939 W K Laidlaw 15 0 318 68 21.20

1940 not available

1941-1945 played as Melville Stewarts X1 



1946 not available

1947 not available

1948 not available

1949 not available

1950 not available

1951 J G Walker 15 2 262 86 * 20.15

1952 D Barr 16 3 367 77 28.20

1952 P E C Barr 14 3 279 77 * 25.36

1953 D Barr 14 4 550 100 * 55.00

1954 D Barr 13 1 390 86 32.50

1954 K G Sutherland 12 0 356 67 29.67

1955 P E C Barr 18 0 437 72 24.30

1956 P E C Barr 17 0 551 77 32.40

1956 J L S Alexander 13 0 275 63 * 22.15

1957 D Barr 12 0 386 28.00

1957 P E C Barr 16 1 381 25.40

1958 D Barr 16 2 596 102 * 42.57

1958 P E C Barr 14 3 396 101 * 36.00

1959 D Barr 15 1 441 95 31.50

1959 P E C Barr 18 1 408 71 * 24.00

1959 K G Sutherland 17 2 305 62 20.33

1960 R H E Chisholm 15 4 516 103 * 43.00

1960 D Barr 15 4 500 81 * 45.45

1960 P E C Barr 15 4 377 77 * 34.27

1961 R H E Chisholm 17 4 520 72 40.00

1961 D Barr 13 1 285 87 23.75

1961 P E C Barr 15 2 285 21.93

1962 R H E Chisholm 16 5 444 80 40.40

1962 J M W Stewart 16 2 304 76 21.70

1963 D Barr 11 1 544 100 * 54.40

1963 J M W Stewart 15 2 430 98 * 33.07

1963 R H E Chisholm 12 4 399 76 49.87

1964 D Barr 16 1 560 101 * 37.33

1964 R H E Chisholm 18 4 522 70 37.28

1964 E R Thompson 13 2 275 65 * 25.00



1965 D Barr 14 1 367 62 28.83

1965 M B Bee 17 4 338 60 * 26.00

1965 R H E Chisholm 11 2 292 60 * 32.44

1966 R H E Chisholm 9 3 375 72 * 62.50

1966 D Barr 10 3 342 62 48.85

1967 D Barr 15 3 626 110 52.20

1968 D Barr 19 1 676 112 37.60

1968 R H E Chisholm 16 1 441 71 * 29.40

1969 D Barr 12 1 312 54 28.40

1970 D Barr 12 0 350 53 29.20

1970 R H E Chisholm 14 2 333 71 * 27.80

1971 R H E Chisholm 13 5 594 104 74.25

1971 D W Morgan 12 2 319 101 31.90

1972 D W Morgan 17 2 693 154 * 46.20

1972 R H E Chisholm 13 4 394 82 * 43.80

Note

If there are differences between historical published averages and those calculated via 

newspaper returns, the higher figures are recorded in the table above


